RESOLUTION	#	

OF THE COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF UPSHUR COUNTY, TEXAS

WHERAS the Upshur County Sheriff's Office needs body cameras for officers to wear on patrol, and

WHEREAS the Texas Governor's Office, Criminal Justice Division, offers a grant program which will pay up to 80% of the cost of body camera equipment and the first year of a service contract related to the use and maintenance of data storage for the video evidence generated by such cameras, and

WHEREAS the Upshur County Sheriff's Office wishes to apply for funding under the CJD body camera grant program;

WHEREAS, the Upshur County Commissioners' Court finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Upshur County that the **2018 Sheriff's Office Body Cameras Project** be operated for the FY 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Upshur County Commissioners' Court agrees to provide applicable matching funds for the said project as required by the **State of Texas CJD Body-Worn Camera Program** grant application; and

WHEREAS, the Upshur County Commissioners' Court agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, the Upshur County Commissioners' Court assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full; and

WHEREAS, the Upshur County Commissioners' Court designates the **Upshur County Sheriff** as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Upshur County Commissioners' Court approves the submission of grant application #3591001, for the **2018 Sheriff's Office Body Cameras Project** to the Office of the Governor.

Signed by: Affin Mulh	
Passed and Approved this 30 Day of APRIL	BY UPS 2018
	PR 30
Grant Number: <u>3591001</u>	ROSS CLER OFPU